
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday 24 September 2015 
 
Time:  6.00 pm 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 18 June 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

4  POLICE UPDATE  
Verbal update 
 

 

5  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

13 - 18 

6  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS - QUARTER 1  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

19 - 44 

7  ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY - WARD 
ALLOCATIONS  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 

45 - 48 



8  AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

49 - 56 

9  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
Report of Corporate Director for Resilience 
 

57 - 60 

10  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

61 - 74 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 June 2015 from 18.00 - 19.21 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Alex Ball 
 

Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
 

   
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Robin Stalvies  - Carrington Residents Association 
Moby Farrands - Partnership Council & Forest Fields Improvement Association 
Parveen Miza - AWP/Beacon Youth Club 
Davynya Grech - KK Sports and Leisure 
Benjamin Rosser ) Pythian Club 
Dylan Morrott ) 
Bill Husband - Manager, NG7 Training and Employment Advice (TEA) 
Maxine Davis )  
Ezerien Gbadeyaw )  Hyson Green Youth Club 
Kamiya Lothian ) 
Shantay Fogo ) 
Bruce Clarke - Nottinghamshire Police 
Chanel Richards ) Nottingham City Homes Tenancy & Estate Managers  
Paul Howard ) 
Dorothy Holmes - Neighbourhood Team Locality Manager 
Debbie Royal  - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Resolved for Councillor Carole-Anne Jones to be appointed Chair for the municipal year 
2015/16. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
Resolved for Councillor Brian Parbutt to be appointed Vice-Chair. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim (illness) 
Anita Wakefield 
Ruth Greenburg 
 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.06.15 

2 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2015 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
6  YOUTH PROVISION 

 
(A) NG7 TEA 

 
Bill Husband, NG7 Training and Employment Advice, delivered a brief presentation, a 
copy of which was included in the online agenda following the meeting. 
 
The presentation outlined t
[...]
icers 
(PCSOs), so across the county there will be a reduction of approximately one 
quarter of the current PCOs. Consultation is under way but it is predicted that 
approximately 57 posts will be removed. Due to the comparatively high reported 
crime rate of the area, it is not proposed that Inspector Bruce Clarke’s Policing 
beats will be affected at this point and all 19 PCSO posts will remain. 

 
The committee’s questions and comments were responded to as follows: 
 
(h) It’s important that local users of Pirate Park assert ownership of the park as it is a 

public space and those causing antisocial behaviour must not be allowed to 
intimidate users; 

 
(i) the recent assault of a pensioner is not believed to be part of a pattern but 

investigations continue; 
 
(j) at the Malaki murder trial one person was found not guilty but will be deported. 
 
8  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Dorothy Holmes, Locality Manager, presented the report which proposes schemes to be 
funded from the Local Transport Plan (LTP) and Public Realm budgets, and informs the 
committee of the remaining funds available. 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.06.15 

5 

RESOLVED  
 
(1) to approve the following schemes from the respective 2013-15 budgets: 
 

(i) Berridge Public Realm: 
 

Location Estimate Details  

Bus stop litter 
bins £1,050 

Provision of litter bins at bus stops on 
Sherwood Rise/ Nottingham Road 

Forest Fields  
security 2 £1,100 

Further contribution to alleyway lock 
replacement programme 

Shipstone and  
Mann Street 

£900 
 

Parking survey to establish whether 
there is a need for a resident parking 
scheme on Shipstone and Mann Street 

 
(ii) Sherwood LTP: 

 

Location Estimate Details  

Magnus Road  
 

£750 
 

traffic monitoring on Magnus Road to 
identify whether motorists are driving 
over the hatched area. 

Waldeck Road  £800 
Survey to look at parking issues on 
Waldeck Road and identify solutions  

 
(2) to approve the following schemes from 
[...]
 across the City. 

 
Whilst appreciating that reported ‘antisocial behaviour’ includes a total of 19 type of 
incidents including noise, Councillors requested that they be informed of reports in the 
Sherwood Area as it was apparent that this was becoming a larger problem. 
 
RESOLVED to note the key Ward Performance information provided for Quarter 4. 
 
10  ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
The report updates the committee on the use of delegated authority by the Director for 
Neighbourhoods and Communities. 
 
Resolved to note approvals for: 
 

(1) Berridge Ward: 
 

Item Recipient Total 

Poplars Park opening NCC £250 

Young people’s activities Muslim Community 
Organisation 

£270 

Rent Hawa Women’s Network £1000 

Training course Seeds Foundation £1280 

Roma event and training Internal £1000 

Hyson Green Cultural Festival Hyson Green Cultural £1000 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.06.15 

8 

Festival 

Sumac Youth Group Robin Hood Solidarity 
Group 

£1000 

Berridge Rd hanging baskets Internal £640 

Planter Edible Ave £294 

Berridge Community Funding Chest Local organisations TBC £1000 

Parking signs Internal £320 

Berridge Community Festival Internal £600 

Items for setting up project Chayah £250 

Environmental Actions Internal £500 

Soft balls police project Internal £100 

Cook and eat sessions Punjabi Community Centre £1000 

Interactive sessions Senior Support Group £1000 

NCVS Volunteer Awards Evening NCVS £150 

Support for Forest Fields Community 
Centre 

Internal £2000 

Parking Sign Internal  £12 

Hyson Green Library Festive Events Internal £200 

Hyson Green Christmas Lights 
Switch On event 

Internal £645 

Community Bicycle Repair Project FFIA £300 

Forest Fields Primary Parents FFPS £700 

Forest Fields Older People's IT 
course 

Forest Fields Advice Centre £700 

Caribbean Cavaliers Caribbean Cavaliers £300 

East African Education Centre EAEC £720 

Signpost to Polish Success SPS £1000 

Nottingham Muslim Women's 
Network 

NMWN £500 

Youth Session in New Basford Pythian Club £500 

Blue Mountain Women’s Group Blue Mountain Women’s 
Group 

£500 

Hyson Green Youth Club Hyson Green Youth Club £1351 

Table Tennis Project Nottingham Sports Group £250 

Forest Fields Spring Event NCC £600 

Dream Base Project Dream CIC £750 

Community Engagement budget NCC £1000 

Bin Stencil Project NCC £500 

Holiday Youth Activities Pythian Club £850 

The Social Café SFICE £1000 

Youth Activities The Sumac Centre - RHSG £1500 

 
 

Allocation 2014/15 £15,000 

Unspent Balance b/fwd 2013/14 £10,567 

Total Available Allocation 2014/15 £25,567 

Decommitted funds £2948 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £27,532 

Uncommitted balance as at 31/3/2015 £983 

 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.06.15 

9 

 
(2) Sherwood Ward: 

 

Item Recipient Total 

Sherwood Art Week Storage 
Costs 

Sherwood Art Week £360 

Contribution towards Music 
Equipment 

Family and Communities 
Team 

£500 

Greenhouse with disabled 
access 

Harpenden House £500 

Contribution towards a log 
cabin refurbishment 

Jason Spencer Trust £500 

Edwards Lane Summer 
School 

Edwards Lane Community 
Association 

£500 

New sheds Sherwood Playgroup £1300 

Contribution towards a Bothy Bagthorpe Gardeners £500 

Christmas Light Switch on 
2014 

Various  £500 

Contribution towards 
Domestic Abuse Freedom 
training programme 

WAIS £500 

Nottingham In Bloom – 
General Maintenance and 
One-off displays for 2015  

Nottingham in Bloom £7000 

Books and Literacy 
Volunteers for Primary 
Schools 

Literacy Volunteers £515 

Crime prevention products for 
Week of Action 

Nottinghamshire Police £250 

Sherwood Community Events 
2015 

Various £7000 

 GRAND TOTAL £19,925 

 

Allocation 2014/15 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation 2014/15 (inc. 
carryover from 2013/14) 

£20,189 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £19,925 

Uncommitted balance as at 31/3/2015 £264 

 
 
11  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, presented the report which provides an 
update on Nottingham City Homes performance illustrating that targets are being met. It 
is noted that is the community mediation service has now been launched on Nottingham 
City Homes will train their staff, volunteers, who will be trained, are being sought.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.06.15 

10 

12  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 
 

Paul Howard and Chanel Richards, Tenancy and Estate Managers for Nottingham City 
Homes (NCH) were in attendance to present the report which identifies schemes 
requested by the NCH residents, residents living within the environment of NCH 
properties, and NCH staff. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following schemes: 
 
(i) Sherwood Ward 

 

Site Proposal Cost 

Rear of Gunthorpe 
Close near HMP 
Nottingham 
 

Supply and fit trees along boundary 
with prison fencing. Scheme has been 
developed in conjunction with crime 
prevention team. 

£19,000 

 Budget £165,569 

 Total carried forward £146,569 

 
(ii) Berridge Ward 

 

Site Proposal Cost 

16-42 Springfield 
Street, New Basford 

Replace existing front boundary 
fencing and gates with 1.2m bow-top 
metal fencing and gates. Scheme joint 
funded with NCC  

£19,557 

 Budget £19,557 

 Total carried forward £0 

 
13  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
Resolved to approve to meet at 6 pm on the following Thursdays: 
24 September 2015, 19 November 2015, 18 February 2016.  
 
 



 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

   

 Title of paper: AREA CAPITAL FUND 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan, Strategic Director of 
Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 

Wards affected: 
Berridge, Sherwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Angela Bolton, Neighbourhood Development Officer (Sherwood) 0115 
8838476 Angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Devel
[...]
 markings Approved by DA 21/07/15 £6,250     

Provision of road safety markings in the vicinity of 
Scotholme and Forest Fields Primary Schools to reduce 
congestion and improve pupil safety - lead service: Traffic 
& Safety 

Shipstone Street survey Approved by DA 22/07/15 £3,000     
Further funding to existing survey around residents parking 
- lead service: Traffic & Safety 

              
Total LTP schemes* 

 
£9,250 

   
       Berridge Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Peppers Gardens 
lights lighting Approved by DA 28/07/15 £6,022     

Update lighting within Peppers Gardens to reduce ASB 
and maintenance costs - lead service: Parks & Open 
Spaces 

Berridge Ward 
trees tree works Approved June 2015 £5,000 tbc   

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree planting 
- lead service: Parks & Open Spaces 

Springfield Street 
area  
improvement Approved June 2015 £6,414 tbc   

Contribution to public realm improvement scheme in 
partnership with NCH - lead service: NCH 

Bus stop litter bins safety audit Approved June 2015 £100 tbc   

Safety audit on the siting of litter bins at bus stops on 
Sherwood Rise/ Nottingham Road - lead service: Traffic & 
Safety 

              
Total Public Realm schemes** 

 
£17,536 

   
       Berridge Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

None          

              
Total Decommitted***  £0    

       2015-2016 LTP allocation 
 

£68,000 
   LTP carried forward from 2013-2015 £0 
   2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation £40,650 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £8,998    



 

Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF 
 

£117,648 
   *Less LTP schemes - £9,250 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £17,536 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£90,862 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£58,750 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£32,112 

    
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Sherwood Area Capital 2015 - 2016 Programme 

       Sherwood LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

None              

              
Total LTP schemes* 

 
£0 

   
       Sherwood Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Winchester Street 
link footpath 

feasibility 
study Prioritised 1 September 2015 £3,000     

Preliminary research into a right of way order, advertising 
and consultation regarding link footpath from Winchester 
St to Woodthorpe Grange Park - lead service: Traffic & 
Safety 

Sherwood Ward 
area 
improvement Prioritised 1 September 2015 £5,000     

Installation of benches and litter bins at identified locations 
across the ward - lead service: Neighbourhood 
Management 

Sherwood Ward 
trees tree works Approved June 2015 £5,000 tbc   

Contribution to 3 year city-wide programme of felling  
inappropriately placed trees and replacement tree planting 
- lead service: Parks & Open Spaces 

              
Total Public Realm schemes** 

 
£13,000 

   
       Sherwood Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

None          

              
Total Decommitted***  £0    

       2015-2016 LTP allocation 
 

£54,000 
   LTP carried forward from 2013-2015 £16,280 
   2015 - 2016 Public Realm allocation £32,400 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2013-2015 £26,327    

Total Available 2015 - 2016 ACF 
 

£129,007 
   *Less LTP schemes - £0 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £13,000 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£116,007 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£70,280 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£45,727 

 
[...]
ur (ASB); 

 neighbourhood theme – environmental issues and housing; 

 working theme – unemployment rates; 

 housing; 

 community protection; 

 fire; 

 health theme – local health priorities. 
 
The following is a brief summary by the respective ward Neighbourhood Development Officers 
(NDOs):  
 
 
 

mailto:angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:beth.hanna@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Dave.halstead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Linda.robertson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

Ward: Berridge 
NDOs: Debbie Royle and Beth Hanna 
 
Ward data is given for April – July 2015.  Data is compared with the same time frame in 2014.  
 
Ward Priorities:  
Berridge Ward Priorities for April - June 2015 can be seen on the front page of the appendices. 
These priorities are reviewed quarterly with key partners via the monthly Neighbourhood Action 
Team (NAT) meetings. We continue to focus on improving parks and open spaces and traffic 
management and parking issues.  
 
Community Engagement:  
NDOs have organised monthly Ward Walks in the ward. Local Action Group meetings take place 
every 6 weeks throughout the ward. We organised an event for local people in Forest Fields at the 
beginning of the school holidays. This focused on energy saving and recycling, with lots of activities 
for children, young people and families.  
We have organised the Freedom Programme information sessions and awareness raising around 
Domestic Violence for Central Locality Workers. We continue to work with the Roma Working 
Group enabling education providers to work together. 
We ran a stall at the Hyson Green Cultural Festival and engaged with people from different local 
communities.  
 
Crime:  
Crime has increased by 11% (62 crimes) in Berridge for the year to date with a total of 604 
incidents being reported during the year. 
 
ASB:  
Year to date ASB in the ward has increased by 28% with 114 more incidents reported. 
 
Criminal Damage 
Year to date C
[...]
 must then be reported to Area Committee for information. 

 
 
 
 

mailto:debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:beth.hanna@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
   
2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board in respect of 

individual Councillor allocation budget spending 
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 No other options were considered. 
 
4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 
 MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Councillors had an individual ward allocation for 2014/2015 and a further £15,000 for 

2015/2016 (agreed at Full Council on 9 March 2015). A proportion of uncommitted 
funds from 2014/2015 has been brought forward and been committed within this 
financial year.  

 
5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 
 ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
 IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1 These arrangements provide transparency and regulation in the spending of 

individual Councillor’s allocation. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
 Has the equality impact been assessed?  

 Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions)          X 
 No           □ 

 Yes – Equality Impact Assessment attached     □ 

  
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1 None.



APPENDIX 1 
Action Taken Under Delegated Authority – Ward Allocations 

 
Berridge Ward Budget Allocations 2015/16  - Councillors Ibrahim, Jones and Neal 
 

Item Recipient Date Agreed Total 

May half term youth activities The Pythian Club 27.5.15 £150 

Awards Evening Muslim Community Organisation 10.6.15 £425 

Hyson Green Cultural Festival HGCF 16.6.15 £1500 

Development worker post Muslim Community Organisation  £135 

Wormaries Edible Ave 8.7.15 £320 

Summer youth activities The Pythian Club 8.7.15 £1500 

Carnival activities and events Zodiac All Star Carnival Troupe 15.7.15 £1500 

Youth activities  The Sumac Centre  £1500 

Family Fun Day 28th July Various  £600 

Roma community work action plan Various 29.7.15 £1000 

Pakistan Heritage Week United Pakistan Kashmiri Organisation 13.8.15 £600 

 
 

Allocation 2015/16 £15,000 

Unspent Balance b/fwd 2014/15 £983 

Total Available Allocation 2015/15 £15,983 

Decommitted funds  

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £9230 

Uncommitted balance as at 24/9/2015 £6753 

 
Berridge Ward figures have been amended using the most recent financial information provided, taking into account monies that have been 
unspent and returned.  
 
 
 



Sherwood Ward Budget Allocations 2015/16 – Councillors Ball, Parbutt and Urquhart 
 
Sherwood ward figures have been amended using the most recent financial information provided, taking into account monies that have been 
unspent and returned.  
 

Item Recipient Date Agreed Total 

Pythian Club – 10 week programme of 
activities for young people at ELCC 

Pythian Club – subject to checks 
and agreements 

1st October 2015 £1000 

 

Allocation 2015/2016 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation 2013/14 (inc. carryover 
from 2014/2015 

£ 15, 264 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £1000 

Uncommitted balance as at 01/09/15  £14, 264 



 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

   

 Title of paper: AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andy Vaughan, Strategic Director of 
Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 

Wards affected: Berridge, 
Sherwood 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Beth Hanna 
Neighbourhood Development Officer – Berridge Ward   
0115 8838466 
beth.hanna@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
Debbie Royle 
Neighbourhood Development Officer – Berridge Ward  
0115 8838468 
debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
Angela Bolton 
Neighbourhood Development Office
[...]
ill in their 
tenancy 12 months later. 

93.5% 96.47%   94.87% 95.65% 
Above target - Failures in ward were 1x eviction rent; 1x 
NTQ lodging; 1x NTQ private rented  

 
  





 

1 

 

APPENDIX 2 

NCH update report 
 
                                                
Time: 18:00 
 
Date: 24 September 2015 
 
Presented by: Paul Howard/Chanel Richards 
 

 Item Executive Summary / Key Points  For 
information or 
decision 

1 

Capital Programme & major 
works 
 

 
Winchester & Woodthorpe Courts  
Work to install sprinkler systems in the above two courts has been delayed 
as it will be incorporated into the wider refurbishment proposed to externally 
insulate the two high rise blocks and upgrade the heating to make the flats 
more thermally efficient for residents.  These improvements will be planned 
in for next financial year. 
 

Information 

2 

Area Regeneration and 
Environmental Issues 
 

 
Environmental Schemes 
 
Sherwood  
1. Request for £10,856.00 from the Sherwood Environmental budget to 
alleviate issues with crime and drugs around HMP Nottingham prison. Install 
5 new gates around Gunthorpe Drive and around the perimeter of the prison 
to prevent illegal activity. Roller barrier to also be installed to the wall on the 
land next to 2 Gunthorpe Drive to prevent individuals from climbing onto the 
wall. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision 
 
 
 



 

2 

 

Remaining Budgets for information: 
 
Area  Ward  Actual 

Budget 

(including 

carry over 

from 

2014/15) 

Schemes 

Approved  

Schemes 

Committed  

Schemes 

De 

Committed  

Remaining 

Budget  

5 Sherwood  £165,569 £19,000 £19,000 £0 £146,569 

5 Berridge  £20,931 £20,931 £20,931 £0 £0 

 
Decent Neighbourhood Team currently working on gathering a quotation for 
a major fencing project in the Sherwood Ward to improve the external 
boundaries on the Edwards Lane Estate. In conjunction with Ward Cllrs, 
NCH will aim to have this scheme prepared for approval at November’s Area 
Committee.  
 
Work 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 24 September 2015 from 18.01 - 18.36 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alex Ball 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Nancy Barnard - Governance Manager 
Angela Bolton - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Moby Farrands - Partnership Council/ Forest Fields Improvement 

Association 
Bill Husband - NG7 
John Marsh - Locality Manager 
Chanel Richards - Nottingham City Homes 
Sgt Nick Wealthall - Nottinghamshire Police 
 
14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jane Urquhart (Other Council Business) 
Carol Mee – Carrington Tenants and Residents Group 
Ben Rosser – Pythian Club 
Ruth Greenberg – Partnership Council 
 
15  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
16  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 and they 
were signed by the Chair. 
 
17  POLICE UPDATE 

 
Sergeant Nick Wealthall of Nottinghamshire Police updated the Committee 
highlighting the following points: 
 
a) The consultation with Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) over the 

proposed reduction in their numbers had recently concluded and 2 PCSOs would 
be lost in this area (due to a wider programme of voluntary and compulsory 
redundancies) temporarily reducing the number of PCSOs in this area to 9. This 
will be increased to the full complement of 19 through redeployment. 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 24.09.15 

2 

 
b) The Speedwatch community car is now operational and community groups are 

being trained to run the scheme. 
 
c) An operation is underway addressing the problem of items being thrown over the 

wall of the prison which has resulted in a significant decrease in the number of 
incidents. Trees are to be planted to create an additional barrier and further 
netting is to be installed to reduce incidents further. 

 
d) Overall, Sergeant Weathall reported that acquisitive crime was down. The largest 

increase was a 200% increase in theft of a motor vehicle in Forest Rec beat but 
this represented an increase of only two crimes. He reported percentage figures 
for the year 24/09/14 to 24/09/2015 as follows: 

 

 Burglary 
Dwelling 

Robbery Theft from 
Motor Vehicle 

Theft of 
Motor 

Vehicle 

Carrington -28.6 +20 -47.1 -33.3 

Edwards Lane -70.6 -83.3 -42.9 -20 

Forest Fields -35.9 -64.3 +114.3 -40 

Forest Rec  
Arboretum 

0 -26.1 +62.5 +200 

Hyson Green +25 -45.5 +225 +33.3 

New Basford -11.1 +16.7 +53.3 -72.7 

Radford East -9.4 -41.2 -80 -50 

Sherwood -47.8 -50 -55 +25 

Sherwood Rise -38.1 -42.9 -58.3 -28.6 

 
e) The new university terms and the return of students posed a challenge but a 

lot of work was being done with the universities, for example at freshers fairs, 
to advise students on security. 
 

RESOLVED to thank Sergeant Wealthall for the information he had 
provided. 

 
18  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Angela Bolton, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented a report which 
proposed schemes to be funded from the Local Transport Plan (LTP) and Public 
Realm (PR) budgets and informed the Committee of the remaining funds available. In 
addition to the schemes outlined in the report a further approval of a scheme at 
Nottingham Rd/North Gate area for £2400 for improvements to include re-seeding 
grassed area, planting bulbs, refurbishment of existing benches and other hardware 
was sought. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following Area Capital fund schemes, and to note 
the remaining available funds for Berridge (£88,462) and Sherwood (£116,007): 
 
 
 
 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 24.09.15 

3 

Location Scheme  Cost (£) 
   
Berridge Ward 
 

  

Fisher Street/ Stanley 
Road (LTP) 

Provision of road safety markings 
in the vicinity of Scotholme and 
Forest Fields Primary Schools to 
reduce congestion and improve 
pupil safety. 
 

6250 

Shipstone Street (LTP) Further funding to existing survey 
around residents parking 
 

3000 

North Gate/ 
Nottingham Road (PR) 

Area improvement to include re-
seeding grassed area, planting 
bulbs, refurbishment of existing 
benches and other hardware. 
 

2400 

Peppers Gardens 
Lights (PR) 
 

Update lighting within Peppers 
Gardens to reduce antisocial 
behaviour and maintenance costs. 
 

6022 

Sherwood Ward 
 

  

Winchester Street link 
footpath (PR) 

Preliminary research into a right of 
way order, advertising and 
consultation regarding link footpath 
from Winchester street to 
Woodthorpe Grange Park. 
 

3000 

Sherwood Ward (PR) Installation of benches and litter 
bins at identified locations across 
the ward. 

5000 

 
19  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS - QUARTER 1 

 
John Marsh, Locality Manager introduced the report which compared performance 
against key indicators during April – July 2015 with the same period of 2014 to the 
Committee highlighting the following points in relation to Berridge ward: 
 
a) The cleanliness index score of 87% for quarter one (Q1) 2015 was 7% lower than 

in 2014 and 8 incidents of graffiti were reported compared to 7 in this period of 
2014. However, incidents of flytipping reduced from 148 in 2014 to 126 this year. 
 

b) Weedkilling had taken place at the beginning of September and weeds should 
now visibly be dying back as a result. Councillors were asked to identify any 
remaining problem areas to Neighbourhood Management colleagues. 

 
c) Neighbourhood Management ran a stall at the Hyson Green Cultural Festival 

enabling them to engage with people from different local communities. 
 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 24.09.15 

4 

He then highlighted the following points in relation to Sherwood ward: 
 
d) The cleanliness index score for Q1 2015 was 89%, 1% lower than in 2014. 

However, a recent change to the organisation of neighbourhood colleagues, 
making them responsible for their own areas of the ward was expected to see 
performance increase. There was no change in the number of reports of graffiti, 
remaining at 6, and flytipping incidents had reduced from 85 in 2014 to 49 this 
year, a decrease of 42%. 
 

e) Weedkilling had also taken place in Sherwood ward in mid-September and work 
was underway citywide addressing the problem of Japanese Knotweed. 

 
f) Consultations events had been held in both Peggy’s and Pirate Parks and a 

Friends of Pirate Park group has been established. 
 

RESOLVED to note the key ward performance information provided for quarter 
one. 
 
20  ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY - WARD 

ALLOCATIONS 
 

Angela Bolton, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report which 
updated the Committee on funding decisions made under delegated authority to 
support the local community. The Committee noted that the report should have 
referred to the Union Pakistan Kashmiri Organisation and not the United Pakistan 
Kashmiri Organisation.  
 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken under delegated authority and 
outstanding balances as follows: 
 
(1) Berridge Ward 

 

Item Recipient Total 

May half term youth 
activities 

The Pythian Club £150 

Awards Evening Muslim Community 
Organisation 

£425 

Hyson Green Cultural 
Festival 

HGCF £1500 

Development worker 
post 

Muslim Community 
Organisation 

£135 

Wormaries Edible Ave £320 

Summer youth 
activities 

The Pythian Club £1500 

Carnival activities and 
events 

Zodiac All Star Carnival 
Troupe 

£1500 

Youth activities  The Sumac Centre £1500 

Family Fun Day 28th 
July 

Various £600 

Roma community work Various £1000 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 24.09.15 

5 

action plan 

Pakistan Heritage Week Union Pakistan Kashmiri 
Organisation 

£600 

 

Allocation 2015/16 £15,000 

Unspent Balance b/fwd 2014/15 £983 

Total Available Allocation 2015/15 £15,983 

Decommitted funds  

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £9230 

Uncommitted balance as at 24/9/2015 £6753 

 
(2) Sherwood Ward 

 

Item Recipient Total 

Pythian Club – 10 week 
programme of activities 
for young people at 
ELCC 

Pythian Club – subject to 
checks and agreements 

£1000 

 

Allocation 2015/16 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation 2015/16 (inc. carryover 
from 2014/15) 

£15,264 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £1000 

Uncommitted balance as at 24/9/2015 £14,264 

 
21  AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Angela Bolton, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report proposing 
the appointment of Community Representatives for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 
She informed the Committee of an addition to the proposals in the report: Lynda 
Masters of Forest Fields Improvement Association. 
 
RESOLVED to appoint the following Community Representatives for the 
2015/16 municipal year: 
 
Carol Mee, Carrington Tenants and Residents Group 
Moby Farrands, Partnership Council 
Farook Mir, The Seeds Foundation 
Lynda Masters, Forest Fields Improvement Association. 
 
22  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
Nancy Barnard, Governance Manager, introduced the report asking the Committee to 
approve appointments to outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Agree the following appointments to Outside Bodies: 

 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 24.09.15 

6 

Forest Fields Advice Centre Management Committee – Cllr Neal 
New Basford Community Association Management Committee – Cllr Jones 
(Observer) 
 

(2) Agree to delete the following outside bodies from the register for Berridge 
and Sherwood: 
 
Edwards Lane Community Association Management Committee 
Sherwood Community Association Management Committee 
Winwood Community Association 

 
23  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE 

 
Chanel Richards, Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes introduced 
the report updating the Committee on Nottingham City Homes’ performance and 
asking for approval of £10,856 from the Sherwood Environmental budget to alleviate 
issues with crime and drugs around HMP Nottingham. During discussions the 
following points were highlighted: 
 
a) Edwards Lane estate had successfully applied for equipment for Peggy’s Park; 

 
b) Work had been done with ‘Young Inspectors’ at Northgate Primary School; 

 
c) Regarding performance, this was on target for antisocial behaviour cases, below 

target for repairs and rent collection (but with significant time to improve this 
performance by year end) and below target for void re-let times. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) Approve the use of £10,856 from the Sherwood Environmental budget to 

install five new gates around Gunthorpe Drive and around the perimeter of 
the prison to prevent illegal activity. The funding will also be used to install 
a roller barrier to the wall on the land next to 2 Gunthorpe Drive to prevent 
individuals climbing onto the wall. 
 

(2) Note the update. 
 


